CASE 3381:; Application of TENNECO
for an exception to RULE 15,
" ORDER NO. R-2397, Lea County.
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1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P, O. BOX 1092 @ PHONE 2436691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, REW MEXICO

BEFORE THE

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

BXA

Santa Fe, New Mexico
March 9, 1966

MINER HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

- m e w m om e e e = o= o=

Application of Tenneco 0il Company for an

Exception to Rule 15,

Order No. R-2397,

Lea County, New Mexico.

- am m m om m wm m om m om m e e e e m m @ e W @ =w @ = = w =

BEFORE:

Elvis A. Utz, Gas Engineer

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

Case No,

3381
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

EXAMINER HEARING

SANTA FE , NEW MEXICO

HEARING DATE
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MR, UTZ2: The hearing will come to order, please.

: : g
i : e
z . - 3
< i H The first case on the docket will be 3381,
; H o
g ; A\
. § § MR. DURRETT: Application of Tenneco 0il Company for
> (o]
> ¥ .
¢> 3 gg an exception to Rule 15, Order No. R-2397, Lea County, New
2 g ;E
- Y Mexico.
> 1] DZ
co B Qy
[y—— "D
= g 3¢ MR, UTZ: Are there appearances in this case?
S & <8 :
N MR. HINKLE: Clarence Hinkle appearing on behalf of
OO0 W g
— = 3
= - .
= 5 %% | Tenneco. We have one witness and two exhibits. We would 1like
- % %3 to have the witness sworn.
— £ 2/ (Witness sworn.)
a £ 53
‘as 8 ¥ : Lo Trold i
= & <% {Whereupon Applicant's Exhibits
' . *% 1 and 2 marked for identification.))
—— z X
20 §5
= £ 2 MR. HINKLE: We would like to file a substitute
s = i2
e [~ . . . . . .
.gg 5 25 application, I've revised the application. It was in letter

| form to start with, by Tennaco, and due to the fact that in the
letter asking for the hearing that it did not specifically set
forth Rule 15, I have redrafted the application and that's

substantially the only change in it.

* k%

A LAN C. TEZETL, awitness, having been first duly sworn

on oath, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, HINKLE:

0 State your name, pleaée?

A Alan C. Teel.




PAGE

-
9 Q By whom are you employed?
Q
§ A Tenneco Oil Company.
[
g Q In what capacity?
i [o]
£ §3 A As a Petroleum Engineer.
;38
E Q Where are you located?
w 2
E 3
£ §§ A Midland, Texas.
X 23
- Qg
v <2
Z o3 Q Have you previously testified before the Commission?
&0 ; %o .
=8 5§ A I have.
et . Py
o & £% Q Are your qualifications as a matter of record with the
an w « X
FO. x N“‘
.. % 2. | Commission?
2 = 83
@ 8 5% A That's correct.
= § -3 ’
[ . * <
= E g§ 0] Are you familiar with the development in the Double-X
= z 3%
‘ ~ 3 §§ Delaware Pool--
a> e g0
! = &% =8 ]
j A Yes, sir,
0 ---and all the wells that have been drilled in that
i
: area?
; A - Yes, sir.
Q Are you familiar with the application that has been
filed?
A Yes, sir.
Q What is Tenneco seeking to do by this application?
A We are asking for an exception to Rule 15 of the
i
¥
Field Rules allowing us to continue to produce this gas well

at a reduced rate rather than complete shut in.
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DE.POSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. o P.O. BOX 1092 o PHONE 243-6691 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
1213 FIRST NATIOMAL BANK EAST o PHONE 254-12904 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

[ —
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=
1
—
ad
| et
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3
as
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SPECIALIZING IN:

Q Have you prepared a plat of the Double-X Delaware
Pool showing the location of the gas well which you have
referred to and the acreage which is dedicated to that well?

A Yes, sir, I have, and it's submitted as Exhibit 1.

Q Refer to that Exhibit and explain what it shows.

A All right. This shows the leases and wells there in

the Double-X Delaware Field, and I have outlined in red the
80 acre allocation which is dedicated to that particular gas
well which is the U.S. Smelting Number 2.

Q When was this well completed?

A This well was completed in 19--late '62 or '63, It
was not put on pfoduction until Septembex 11, 1964,

Q How have you produced the gas from this particplar

well?

A Well, there was no market in this field for gas wells

as such, and the only market obtainable in the gas from the
field was low pressure cashinghead gas market from Phillips
Petroleum Company, and so we are using the Number 2 gas well
to gas lift the Number 5 well on the lease.

Q Is this the only gas well in the pool?

A Mo, there's one other, Jennings Number 1 in Section 14
0 Is this producing out of the Cap?
A It is.

Q Why did you select the Number 5 well to use to produce




— e
g it with the gas?
o
§ A We were unable to keep a pump in the hole on that
Zz
Q .
v .
§ Number 5 well due to sand conditions and it was impossible to
\YJ
> [s]
cs £ §8 produce the Number 5 Well by the use of an insert rod pump.
oo - %
e SR
2 £ . . .
. % {é Q Explain to the Commission just how you have used
] B 5%
N T
= F §§ the gas from the Number 2 gas well to produce the oil from
as ¢ %3 '
CCIEE f% Number 5, and the way the gas has been metered and so forth?
oo o §°
= £ 23 A There was a line laid from the 2 to Number 5 and a
ot . o
=g 28 | <
= g %g meter installed in that 1ine for purposes of metering the gas,
D w ¢« X
hasse x NA’ . . »
2 & and the gas is injected into the casing annulus in the 5 to
= g8
g; é g% | 1lift the fluid production from the 5 at which time the gas is
b1 O.:
! . '<
= ¢ 4§ | co-mingled from the Number 5 and separated out in the lease
— 2 &g
= S . e
= 2 3 separation facilities.
a> ¢ 8
by =} & g
MR. UTZ: You do meter the gas?
THE WITNESS: Yes, sir, it is metered into the
Number 5.
Q (By Mr. Hinkle) Then it goes from Number 5 to the

Phillips Casinghead Plant?

A Right.

Q llave you made a gschedule or tabulation of the
gas production from the Number 2 Well?

A Yes, sir, I have.

Q Refer to Tenneco's Exhibit 2 and explain that to the

Commission.




S M

PAGE

[ ‘“"'6'””‘/"}

____,_____l__.__—'————___._,.._

2 A Exhibit 2 shows the production by months of the gas
5
g from the Number 2 gas well, as well as calculated allowables
1Y)
§ pased on 80 and 160 acres, and this was from the time the well
> [
.z g
o § 89 was first put on production from 1964 through January of this
. 2
e —— g é\;
z
oo p o ud | year:
2 £ g4 '
= H 3¢ Q You also show here what you could have produced on
o 4 13
& . an B0 acre allowable pasis and a 160 acre allowable basis?
wO e & °
ot T %z
= & 2= A That's correct.
% =% 0 And there's only 80 acxres dedicated to this gas well?
a2 % CF
— 2 %r A That's true.
= 2 gl
a» 9% o% ..
= % 2% 0 Although the field rules allow 160?
@ 83 A That's correct.
z o 4
= 5 i
gg 2 @z Q Based on 80 acre allowable how much has the well
- & =B

over-producec as of this time?
A rhrough the end of pecember the cumulative
over-production was 38,407,000 cubic feet.

Q How much oil is the Number 5 well producing at the

present time?

A The Number 5 well makes 6 parrels of oil per day.
Q Does it make water with 1it?

A Yes, fairly high percentage.

Q You have to produce--

A 40 barrels of water a day.

Q You have to make 46 barrels of fluid a day?

e e
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Zz
]
Z
H 0 jow much gas would it take to continue production at
[*3
v
% its present rate in £he Numbel 5 well?
> (o]
. = ¢ .
&2 s &8 A We think that the minimum amount of gas that we can
R
TR % g%
ol ui | use there daily and still produce the fluid with no 10ss of
[ ] = [
a e w2 .
= % 3g | oil production would bhe approximately g0 MCF per day.
&y <3
. % . 2 ¢ Hiow much jower than the normal €0 acre allowable woul
fes¥ 0] w §'
=Rt
o zi that be for the gas well?
= & 8%
2% =% A That's approximately a half allowable.
PO x N“'
= % E% 0] po you have any recommendations or requests to make
e o
- 3 S
E; % 6% | to the Commission with respect to the continued production of
@ o g% | 9as from thls well and using 1t for liftind oil from Number 57
= % 2:
[ = .
gg S %% N in order to prevent a. complete shut 1in of Number 5
- & =8

and a loss of o0il production we would 1ike to ask the
Commission's permission to produce this at & half allowable
until this over—production of 38,000 MCF is made up-

Q po you have ény estimate as to the length of time it
would require to absorb your over—production?

A at the present allowable rate that would take petween
12 and 16 months.

Q 1f the gas well is completely shut in what would be

the consequences?

A 1 think the consequences would be--of course . first we

cannot produce the Numbex 5 well, and it's our opinion that the

-

/,-———-//
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4 A Yes, sir.
g
H Q How much gas would it take to continue production at
[*]
v
§ its present rate in the Number 5 well?
\ .oz 8 ,
> 3 88 A We think that the minimum amount of gas that we can
3 2@
q bz
- §§ use there daily and still produce the fluid with no loss of
o Fogy
P~ £ 8% | oil production would be approximately 80 MCF per day.
an : ‘;~°§
7 § * 2 0 How much lower than the normal 80 acre allowable would
[T S) w o e
ot < ?,‘;
% 8% | that be for the gas well?
& 8 gs
el :§ A That's approximately a half allowable.
Semrm x N"
;5 § %g 0 Do you have any recommendations or requests to make
= 2 :
E; § 2% | to the Commission with respect to the continued production of
= z .‘g . . . g . .
a , 8E | gas from this well and using it for lifting oil from Number 52
= % .z
N Zy
§ 2 §§ A In order to prevent a.complete shut in of Number 5
- 5 =&

and a loss of oil production we would like to ask the
Commission’s permission to produce this at a half alliouwable
until this over-production of 38,000 MCF is made up.

Q Do you have any estimate as to the length of time it
would require to absorb your over-production?

A At the present allowable rate that would take between

12 and 16 months.

°

Q If the gas well is completely shut in what would be

the consequences?

A I think the consequences would be--of course, first we

cannot produce the Number 5 well, and it's our opinion that the
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Number 5 well would be completely lost and would ultimately

result in the plugging and abandonment of the Number 5 well.

0 Do you have anything else that you would like to

<o present to the Commission in respect to this application?

| ety

- A No, sir, not at this time.

QD

<>

- MR. HINKLE: We offer in evidence Exhibits 1 and 2.
D

(Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
1 and 2 offered into evidence.)

o MR. UTZ: I1f there are no objections the Exhibits

1l and 2 will be entered into the record of this case.

{Whereupon, Applicant's Exhibits
1 and 2 admitted into evidence.)

CROSS~-EXAMINATION

BY MR, UTZ:

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 o PHONE 243-6691 » ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

1213 FIRSY NATIONAL BANK EAST o PHONE 256.1294 ¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO

dearnley-meier repsriing s

Q Mr. Teel, I also made a tabulation of your status of
this well and I find that we're not together and T_wouldn‘t
swear that my figures are correct but at any ra£e I think we're
§ close enough to where it can be reconciled. What was your
estimate as to your average allowable?

A The average allowable of the Number 5 well?

Q No, the Number 2 well?

A The Number 2 gas well is--its been running about 4500

or 4,500 MCF per month, that's on an 80 acre dedication.

0 Yes, sir. You show an over-production of 38,407 and

I made a calculation based on 47,303 over-production, I also
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estimated 45,080, I come up with the well being ten months

2
9
§ over-produced at the time so it seems to me it would he 20
o -
L)
§ months getting back in balance?
> o]
.z 9 )
<> & ¥Q A That was purely an estimate on my part.
= R
——— z Eg .
e 2 2z Q You now say that 2400 is about what you will need to
b w D
= g g2 gas lift the Nunber 5?2
@ : §§
7 W% A Yes, sir.
Lo & g _
;55 5 gg Q I noticed on your C-111 that you've been filing, you'vy
& ¢ Es .
2. & <z | been averaging 7,000 out of the well?
as 3 .2
— g g; A Yes, sir, this was a mistake on our part in what they
[~ &) = g;‘, .
g; § 2% | thought the allowable for the well was.
:-:-s z .g .
a> o &2 Q What was the reason that we over-produced this well
= £ :f
o 3 . . .
o i a2 over such a long period of time, somebody just dropped the
{ a> g 2P
! - &5 =8

ball behind the goal line or something?
A Yes, sir. We were under the impreésion that the
well had approximately a 300 MCF per day allowable.
MR, HINKLE: How did you get that impression?
THE WITNESS: Well, the only allowable supplements
received was for the first two months of the well's pfoduction

at which time the Commission sent us this notification of the

allowable to be assigned to the well which jindicated 306 MCF

per day.

i
: 0 (By Mr. Utz) How AQid they make that calculation?
A We didn't know exactly, sir, and it was a mistake on
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our part, I assumed that we did not question what they assigned

2
Qo
& to us.
g
X Q This must be on a 160 acre basis?
]
: g
<> & &g A I would assume so, now, yes.
ot o I
. f zZ3 Q According to our records you did file an 80 acre plat
as g §§
o2 = & w
=k 38 in August of '64?
ST - . .
“«s 5 .8 A Yes, sir, we did.
v; <
= % i : . L
L= 2 e MR. HINKLE: Has this well been carried on the
et . “3
=S 1 .
L en £% proration schedule?
! <
N B ,
! — £ 2 THE WITNESS: It is on the schedule but only showed
a 32 53
g; S g% as a gas well and does not actually show a number on the schedul
o o @ .
' - X )
: == £ g5 MR, HINKLE: I didn't say that, do you know?
= £ 332 |
? = iE THE WITNESS: No, sir, this was something thai we
| — v .
: ad Y geo
| . — ] s =2

: weren't quite sure of either.

MR. UTZ: 1In the near future this well as well as
some other wells that have becn handled in this manner will be
on the gas proration schedule with the correct allowable. Are

there other questions of the witness?

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. DURRETT:

Q Mr. Teel, does your, I guess it's Number 2, the gas

well, does it make any oil now?

A No, sir, it's never made any liquids.

i L Q You're wanting to use it and you have been using it
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for the Number 5, is that the well in the Southeast of the

2
Q
z
H Southeast of the Numbey 2?
o
v -
§ A Yes, sir, the one shown as Number 5 there,
v
> (o]
z g
i 3 28 Q And do I understnad correctly that your position is
. 3 &
o b= .
s i §§ that the o0il won't be recovered from Number 5 if you're not
<> = Q4
— [ w > . . 3
7 § g% | able to use this gas to lift it?
W oD
o 8 <3 ) . : .
£ < A Well, prior to our developing a casinghead gas market
o0 - e e
— - 3 .
el S - . .
ol g8 out there and thereby being able to produce a Number 2 gas well
g;— g :é we had to put the 1, 3, 4 and 5 wells on the lease on pump
. T N°‘
— g §; in order to produce the o0il wells, and by virtue of the amount
@ : 33 _
g; § Sé of water to that, the Number 5 Well makes--it was making a
a> gg considerable amount of sand. We couldn't keep a pump in the hole,
; = z =2
: — S 25 . .
j o < %g it would cut out and stop up with sand, so that we just couldn'y
= & Z&

keep it on production. By gas lift we have had no probler.
We periodically have to clean sand out and we feel this is
the only feasible means to produce the well,
0 Do you anticipate that you will want to use the gas
in this well to 1lift the Number 3, 4 and 1 on the same lease?
A We discussed this possibility and at the present
time Number 5 is the only one that makes a sufficient amount

of water to cause any appreciable sand problems, so we would

anticipate at such time as water encroachment would produce

water and sand we would have production problems with the

Number 3 Well and we would anticipate at that time that we have
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also gotten back in balance on our gas production and will be

2
o
§ again allowed to produce on the 80 acre allowable of the 160
4
[+
v
g MCF per day, that this would allow us to produce the 3 and 5
v
> [o]
o § §8 well by this means but we have not made that change yet.
| hanid - .
= 3 s .
. % {i Q But as far as rignt now you feel like 80 MCF a day
‘. E 38 |would be adequate to lift the well?
o 2 .2 A Yes, sir.
.0 3_ g
R S B 0 Thank you.
o . N <
=5 8 %8 :
o i 2% RECROSS~EXAMINATION
[+
4 &+ | BY MR. UTZ:
— 5 & |
22 = g3
a 3 g% 0 Is it your contention that the Number 5 Well is in the
= & «=
é;- z gg same formation as the Number 2 Well?
= & 3
= = %z A Y it i
= id es, it is.
a> £ gro
= s == MR. UTZ: Any other questions? Witness may be

excused. Call Case 3382.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

2
& } sSS
g COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)
o
v
g I, BOBBY J. DAVIS, Notary pPublic in and for the County
v
> [o]
s X §o of Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that
[ nonsd Y y
poset 3 &
z ¥
. %z the foregoing and attached Transcript of Hearing before the
an 5 2 é
e B gy
== E 39 New Mexico 0il Conservation Ccommission was reported by me;
|} & g w
T ) a2
[ W} " P 54
“? % .3 and that the same is a true and correct record of the said
&0 : o *
% 3. . . N PR
.?f 5 g8 proceedings, to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.
o v w3
= %8 89 . . .
. & %2 Witness my Hand and Seal this 1st day of April. 1966.
an w e X
[ x ~ a
g B
o x @
o - Q 3 .
a> 3 Qz (;},. o<)::;¢44;—
= s 3 wbTARY PuBLic
== £ 4§
2 ¢ 3%
z z
= & i
< i %
as £ g2 My Commission Expires:
- b -

March 13, 1969.

I do herohy covtser that 1:
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...... i G
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GOVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBELL
CHAIRMAN

Htate of Netn Hexies

®il Qonservation Commission

SRS
WY 4,

> "

a2 R,
e &

LLAND COMMISSIONER
GUYTON B. HAYS “,
MEMBER SECRETARY - DIRECYTOR

STATE GEOLOGIST
A. L. PORTER, JR,

o LY RV

5,
o
LR TIY S

P. O, BOX 2088
SANTA FE

March 16, 1966

Mr. Clarence Hinkle Re: Case No. 3381
Hinkle, Bondurant & Christy Order No. R-3049
Attorneys at Law Applicant:

Post Office Box 10

Roswell, New Mexico TENNECO OIL COMPANY

Dear Sir:

é .Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referencad Commission
order recently entered in the subject case.

j Vexry truly yours,

A, Sl ;>L: .
A, L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/ir
Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCC___ %
Axrtesia 0OCC
Aztec .OCC

Other




;5 BEFORE THE CIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
' OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

' XN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
|CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
|| COMMISBION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
!'THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:
i

CASE No, 3381
Order No. R-3049

APPLICATICH OF TENNFECO OIL COMPANY
FOR AN EXCEPTION TO RULE 15, ORDER
NO. R~2397, LBEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,

QRDER OF THE COMMISSION

\BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on March 9, 1966,
at santa Fe¢, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A, Utz.

NOW, on this__16th day of March, 1966, the Commisaion, a
quorum being presgent, having considered the testimony, the record,
and tha recommsndations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

EXINDE:

{1} That due public notice having besan given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Tennaco Oil Company, seeks an excep-
tion to the shut-in provisions of Rule 15 of Order No., R-2397 to
produce up to one~half the monthly allowable assigned to its U.8.
Smelting USA Well No. 2 located in Unit E of section 22, Township
24 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Double~X Delaware Pool, Lea County,

New Mexico,

{(3) That the applicant propoeses to utilize said gas to gas
lift its U.8. Smelting USA Well No, 5 located in Unit P of said

Ssation 22.

(4) That approval of the subject application will permit
the recovery of otherwise unrecoverable oil, thereby preventing

waste,

i et e

s n e
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%_,.2_.
CABE Mo, 3381 §
Order Mo, R-3049 ;
§
i

LT 18 THEREFORE ORD :

(1) That the applicant, Tenneco Oil Cumpany, is hereby
'granted an exception to the shut-in provisions of Rule 15 of i
'Ordcr No, R-2397 to produce up to one~half the monthly allowable :
,nn-iqnod to its U.5. Smelting USA Well No. 2 located in Unit E
iof Section 22, Township 24 South, Range 32 East, NMPM, Doubla-X

!pelaware Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

:I
P

11

¥

i
i

Vabove designutad.

. (2} That the gas production authorized by this orxder shall
be utilized to gas lift the applicant's U.S8. Smelting USA Well
Ho. 8 located in Unit P of said Section 22.

(3) That the authority granted under this order shall be
effactive as »f March 1, 1966, and shall terminate when a Notice
of Release of Shut In for the U.S8. Bmelting USA Well No. 2 is
issued by the Commigsion,

(4) That juriediction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further ordexrs ag the Commission may deem neces-

pary.

DUNE at Santa Fe, Now Mexico, on the day and year herein-

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
()4 CONBEKVATION COHMISBION

M. CAMPBELL. airman i

: /(), 1?5 o
. HAkaiMember } ;

f.! ” #hr “’ ;j’,--é

A L. PORTBR. Jr.. Member & Secretary

g,,
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Docket No. 7-66

DOCKET: EXAMTHER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - MARCH 9, 1966

9 A,M, -~ OI1L, CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO .

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S.
Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

//,/’

<\\iiss 3381:

CASE 3382:

CASE 32G4:

Application of Tenneco 0il Company for an exception to Rule 15,
Order No. R-2397, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 15, Order No. R-2397,
special rules for the Double-X Delaware Pool, for its U. S. Smelting
USA Well No. 2, located in Unit E of Section 22, Township 24 South,
Range 32 East, Lea County, New Mexico, to permit said well to make
up overproduction of gas at a lesser rate than complete shut in, in
order that gas may be used from said to gas-1lift another well on

the same lease.

Application of Union 0i) Company of California for a unit agreement,

Eddy County, New Mexico  Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
approval of the North H.avache Unit Area comprising 4480 acres,

more or less, of Federal and State lands in Township 22 South, Range

22 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.

(Reopened)

CASE 3206:

In the matter of Case No. 3204 being reopened pursuant to the pro-
visions of Order No. R-2872, which order established 80-acre spacing
units for the Morton-Lower Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

for a period of one year. All interested parties may appear and show
cause why said pool should not be developed on 4C-acre spacing units.

(Reopened)

In the matter of Case No. 3206 being reopened pursuant to the pro-
visions of Order No. R-2874, which order established 160 acre
spacing for the High Plains-Pennsylvanian Pcol, Lea County, New
Mexico, for a period of one year. All interested parties may appear
and show cause why said pool should not be developed on 80-acre or

40-acre spacing units.




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Application of Tenneco 0il Company
for an exception to Rule 15 of
Order R-2397 adopting temporary
operating rules for the Double X
Delaware Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico

0il Conservation Commission
State of New Mexico
Santa Te, New Mexico

Comes Tenneco 0il Company, acting by and through the under-
signed attorneys, Hinkle, Bondurant & Christy, and hereby makes
application for an exception to Rule 15 of Order R-2397 adopting
temporary operating rules for the Double X Delaware Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico, and in support thereof respectfully shows:

1. That Rule 15 of Order R-2397 adopting temporary operating
rules for the Double Xi(Delaware Pool provides as follows:

"Rule 15. Any well which has an overproduced status as of
the end of a gas proration period shall carry such overproduction
forward into the next gas proration period, provided that such
overporoduction shall be compensated for during such succeeding
period. Any well which has not compensated for the overproduction
carried into a gas proration period by the end of such proporation
period, shall be shut-in until such overproduction is compensated
for. 1If, at any time, a well is overproduced an amount equalling
three times its current monthly allowable, it shall be shut-in during
that month and each succeeding month until the well is overproduced
less than three times its current monthly allowable."

That applicant's well designated as U.S. Smelting Well No. 2
located in Unit E of Section 22, Township 24 South, Range 32 East,
Lea County, New Mexico is in an overproduced status due to the-fact
that gas from the well is utilized to gas lift well No. 5 on the
same lease prior to being sold into Phillips low pressure casinghead
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gas gathering system. An exception is desired to Rule 15 to pre-
vent the well from being completely shut-in so that oil may continue
to be produced from well No. 5; otherwise, there will be complete
loss of oil production from the No. 5 well.

2. That this matter be heard at the next examiner's hearing.
Respectfully submitted,

TENNECO OIL COMPANY

Attorhey”

HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY

rneys for Applicant

Box 10
Roswell, New Mexico



BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2720
Order No. R-2397

APPLICATION OF TENNECO OIL COMPANY
FOR SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING WELLS IN THE DOUBLE-X
DELAWARE POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on
December 6, 1962, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Daniel S. Nutter,
Examiner duly appointed by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this_26th day of December, 1962, the Commission,
a quorum being present, having considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel S. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(L) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Tenneco 0il Company, seeks the pro-
mulgation of special rules and regulations for the Double~X Dela-
ware Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, including a provision for
40-acre oil proration units, a system for classification of a
well as a gas well, and a provision for 1l60-acre units for wells
so classified.

(3) That the evidence presented concerning the reseérvoir
characteristics of the subject pool indicates that the gas area
can be efficiently and economically drained and developed on
160-acre proration units, and that the oil area can be efficiently
and economically drained and developed on 40--acre proration units.

(4) That the reservoir characteristics of the subject pool
Justify the definition of a gas well as a well producing with a
gas—-liquid ratio of 30,000 or more cubic feet of gas per barrel
of liguid hydrocarbons.
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Order No. R~2397

(5) That the gas-liquid ratio limitation for the Double-X
Delaware Pool should be 2,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of
liquid hydrocarbons produced, and that an oil well should be
permitted to produce an amount of gas determined by multiplying
the top unit oil allowable for said pocl by the limiting gas-
liquid ratio for the pool. That a gas well should be permitted
to prcduce that amount of gas obtained by multiplying the top
unit oil allowable for the pool by 2,000 and by a fraction, the
numerator of which would be the number of acres dedicated to the
particular gas well and the denominator of which would be 40.

(6) That appropriate provisions should be made for any
gas well which has an underproduced or an overproduced status
as of the end of a gas proration period. ,

(7) That the subject application should be granted and
temporary rules established for a period of one year during which
time further information should be gathered and presented to the
Commission at an examiner hearing during the month of January,

1964,
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That Temporary Special Rules and Regulations for the
Doukle-Y Delaware Pool are hereby established as follows, effec-

tive January 1, 1963.

TEMPORARY SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
DOUBLE-X DELAWARE POOL

RULE 1. Each well completed or recompleted in the Delaware
formation within the boundary of the Double-X Delaware Pool or
within one mile thereof, and not nearer to or within the boundaries
of another designated Delaware pool, shall be drilled, spaced, and
produced in accordance with the Special Rules and Regulations here-
inafter set forth.

RULE 2. (a) Each gas well completed or recompleted i» the
Double-X Delaware Pool shall be located on a tract consisticwng of
approximately 160 acres which may reasonably be presumed to be
productive of gas from said pool, and which shail comprise a single
governmental quarter section, being a lrjal subdivision of the
United states Public Lands Survey. For purposes of these rules,

a unit consisting of between 158 and 162 contiguous surface acres
shall be considered a standard gas unit.

RULE 2. (b) For good cause shown, the Secretary-Director
may grant an exception to the requirements of Rule 2(a) without
notice and hearing where an application has been filed in due form,
and where the unorthedox size or shape of the tract is due to a
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variation in the legal subdivision of the United states Public
lands Survey, or where the following facts exist and the follow-
ing provisions are complied with:

(1) The non-standard unit congistsgs of contiguous
quarter-quarter sections or lots.

{2) The non-standard unit consists of not more
than 162 acres and lies wholly within a single governmental
quarter section.

(3) The entire non-standard unit may reasonably be
presumed to be productive of gas from said pool.

(4) T™he applicant presents written consent in the
form of waivers from all offset operators, and from all operators
owning interests in the quarter section in which any part of the
non-standard unit is situated and which acreage is not included
in the non-standard unit,

(5) In lieu of Paragraph 4 of this rule, the appli-
cant may furnish proof of the fact that all of the aforesaid oper-
ators were notified by registered or certified mail of his intent
to form such non-standard unit. The Secretary-Director may

"approve the application if, after a period of 30 days, no such

operator has entered an objection to the formation of the non-
standard unit.

RULE 2. (¢} The District Supervisor shall have authority
to approve non-standard gas proration units without notice and
hearing and without administrative approval by the Secretary-
Director if such unit consists of less than 158 contiguous
surface acres and the non-standard unit is necessitated by a
variation in the United States Public Lands Survey.

RULE 2, (d) The allowab'' agsigned to any non-gtandard gas
proration unit shall bear the same ratio to a standard allowable
in said pool as the acreage in the unit bears to 160 acres.

RULE 3. Each oil well completed or recompleted in the
Double~X Delaware Pool shall be located on a unit containing
approximately 40 acres, which may reasonably be presumed to he
productive of oil from said pool, and which consists of a single
governmental quarter-quarter section. For purposes of these
rules, a unit consisting of between 39% and 40% contiguous
surface acres shall be considered a standard unit.

RULE 4. Each well, ¢il or gas, completed or recompleted
in the Double-X Delaware Pool shall be located no nearer than
330 feet to any quarter-quarter section line.

RULE 5. A well in the Double-~X Delaware Pool shall bhe
classified as a gas well if it has a gas-liguid ratio of

—--------IlnllllllllllIlllIllllllIIIllllllllllllllllllllllll.-.T




—4-
CASE No. 2720
Order No. R-2397

30,000 or more cubic feet of gas per barrel of liquid hydro-
carbons. A well in said pool shall be classified as an oil well
if it has a gas-liquid ratio of less than 30,000 cubic feet of
gas per barrel of liquid hydrocarbons. The simultaneous dedica-
tion of any acreage to both an o0il well and a gas well is strictly
prohibited.

RULE 6. The gas-liquid ratio limitation for the Double-X
Delaware Pool shall be 2,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of
liquid hydrocarbons produced.

RULE 7. Any o0il well in the Double-X Delaware Pool which has
40 acres dedicated to it shall be permitted to produce an amount
of gas determined by multiplying the top unit o0il allowable for
said pool by 2,000, the limiting gas-liquid ratio for the pool.
In the event there is more than one oil well on a 40-acre oil
proration unit, the operator may produce the allowable assigned
to the 40-acre unit from said wells in any proportion.

Any gas well in the Double-X Delaware Pool shall
be permltted to produce that amount of gas obtained by multiplying
the top unit oil allowable for the pool by 2,000 and by a fraction,
the numerator of which is the number of acres dedicated to the
particular gas well and the denominator of which is 40. In the
event there ‘is more than one gas well on a l60-acre gas proration
unit, the operator may produce the amount of gas assigned to the
unit from said wells in any proportion.

. RULE 8. The operator of each newly completed well in the
Double-X Delaware Pool shall cause a gas-liquid ratio test to be
taken on said well upon recovery of all lcad oil from the well,
provided however, that in no event shall the test be commenced
later than 30 days from the date of first production unless the
well is connected to a gas-gathering facility and is producing
under a temporary gas allowable assigned in accordance with

Rule 11l. Provided further, that any well which is shut-in shall
be exempted from the aforesaid gas-liguid ratio test requirement
so long as it remains shut-in. The initial gas-liguid ratio test
shall be taken in the manner prescribed by Rule 9. If the gas-
liguid ratio is 30,000 cubic feet of gas per barrel of liquid
hydrocarbons, or more, the operator shall not produce the well
until- beneficial use can be made of the gas.

No gas shall be flared or vented from any well
classified as an 0il well more than 60 days after the well begins
to produce or 60 days after the effective date of this order,
whichever is latexr. Any operator that desires to obtain an
exception to the foregoing provisions for a well classified as
an oil well shall submit to the Secretary-Director of the Com~-
mission an application for such exception with a statement
setting forth the facts and circumstances justifying it. The
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Secretary-Director is hereby authorized to grant such an exception
1f he determines that the granting of it is reasonably necesgsary.
If the Secretary-Director declines to grant administrative approval
of the requested exception, the matter shall be set for hearing if

the operator so requests.

RULE 9. Gas-liquid ratio tests shall be taken on all wells
in the Double-X Delaware Pool, and on all wells producing from
the Delaware formation within one mile of the boundaries of the
Double-X Delaware Pool which are not within another designated
Delaware o0il pool, during the months of January, April, July, and
October of each year. The initial gas-liquid ratio test shall
suffice as the first quarterly test. Tests shall be 24-hour tests,
being the final 24 hours of a 72-hour period during which the well
shall be produced at a constant normal rate of production. Results
of such tests shall be filed on Commission Form C-116 on or before
the 10th day of the following month. At least 72 hours prior to
commencement of any such gas-liquid ratio tests, each operator
shall file with the Hobbs Office of the Commigssion a test schedule
for its wells, specifying the time each of its wells is to be
tested. Copies of the test schedule shall also be furnished to

all offset operators.

Special tests shall also be taken at the request of
the Secretary-Director and may also be taken at the option of the
operator. Such special tests shall be taken in accordance with
the procedures outlined hereinabove, including notification to
the Commission and c¢ffset operators.

RULE 10. An initial shut-in pressure test shall‘be taken
on each gas well and shall be reported to the Commission on Form

Cc-125.

RULE 1l. any well completed in the Dbouble-~X Delaware Pool
after the effective date of this order shall receive an allowable
only upon receipt by the Commission's Hobbs Office of Commission
Forms C-104, C-110, and C-116, all properly executed. The Dis-
trict Supervisor of the Commission's Hobbs Office is hereby
authorized to assign a temporary gas allowable to wells connected
to a gas transportation facility during the recovery of locad oil,
which allowable shall not exceed the number of cubic feet of gas
obtained by multiplying the daily top unit allowable for the
Double-X Delaware Pool by 2,000,

RULE 12. The dates 7 o'clock a.m. January the first and
7 o'clock a.m. July the first shall be known as balancing dates,
and the periods of time bounded by these dates shall be known as
the gas proration periods for the Double~X Delaware Pool.

RULE 13. Any gas well which has an underproduced status as
of the end of a gas proration period shall be allowed to carry
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such underproduction forward into the next gas proration period
and may produce such underproduction in addition to the allowable
assigned during such succeeding period. Any allowable carried
forward into a gas proration period and remaining unproduced

at the end of such gas proration period shall be cancelled.

RULE 14. Production during any one month of a gas proration
period in excess of the allowable assigned to a well for such
month shall be applied against the underproduction carried into
such period in determining the amount of allowable, if any, to
be cancelled.

RULE 15. Any well which has an overproduced status as of
the end of a-gas proration period shall carry such overproduction
forward into the next gas proration period, provided that such
overproduction shall be compensated for during such succeeding
period. Any well which has not compensated for the overproduction
carried into a gas proration period by the end of such proration
period shall be shut-in until such overproduction is compensated
for. 1If, at any time, a well is overproduced an amount egualling
three times its current monthly allowable, it shall be shut~in
during that month and each succeeding month until the well is
overproduced less than three times its current monthly allowable.

RULE 16. The allowable a351gned to a well during any one
month of a gas proration period in excess of the production for
the same month shall be applied against the overproduction carried
into such period in determining the amount of overproduction, if

.any, which has not been compensated for.

RULE 17. The Commission may allow overproduction to be
compensated for at a lesser rate than would be the case if the
well were completely shut-in upon a showing after notice and
hearing that complete shut-~in of the well would result in
material damage to the well and/or reservoir.

RULE 18. The monthly gas production from each gas well
shall be metered separately and the gas production therefrom
shall be reported to the Commission on Form C-115 so as to
reach the Commission on or before the 24th day of the month
next succeeding the month in which the gas was produced. The
operator shall show on such report what disposition has been
made of the produced gas.

RULE 19. Each purchaser or taker of gas shall submit a
report to the Commission so as to reach the Commission on or
bafore the 15th day of the month next succeeding the month in
which the gas was purchased or taken. Such report shall be
filed on either Form C-1lll or Form C-114 (whichever is appli-
cable) with the wells being listed in approximately the same
order as they are listed on the oil proration schedule.
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RULE 20. Failure to comply with any provision of this
order or the rules contained herein shall result in the immediate
cancellation of allowable assigned to the affected well. No
further allowable shall be assigned until all rules and reguia-
tions have been complied with. The Secretary-Director shall
notify the operator of the well and the purchaser in writing of
the date of allowable cancellation and the reason therefor.

RULE 21. All transporters or users of gas shall file gas
well-connection notices with the Commission as soon as possible
aftexr the date of connection.

RULE 22, Allowables to wells whose classification has
changed from oil to gas or from gas to oil as the result of a
gas-liquid ratio test shall commence on the first day of the
month following the month in which such test was reported,
provided that a plat (Form C-128) showing the acreage dedicated
to the well and the location of all wells on the dedicated
acreage have been filed.

(2) That all operators in the Double-X Delaware Pool shall,
prior to January 15, 1963, file with the Commission Form C-128,
Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat, for each well in said
pool, showing thereon the acreage being dedicated to said well.
Operators shall also take new gas-oil ratio tests on all wells and
file the results thereof with the Commission on Commission Form
C-116 prior to February 1, 1963. For purposes of testing wells at
the allowable rate authorized by these rules, the daily tolerance
provision of Commission Rule 502 I is hereby waived.

(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hear-
ing in January, 1964, at which time the applicant and all inter-~
ested parties shall present information concerning the reservoir
characteristics of the subject pool and the effectiveness of the
temporary rules and regulations established by this order.

(4) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Conmission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

TOM BOLACK, Chairman

S EALYL E. S. WALKER, Member

esx/ A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2720
Order No, R-~2397-A

APPLICATION OF TENNECO OIL COMPANY
FOR SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING WELLS IN THE DOUBLE-X
DELAWARE POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXICQ.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

- This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a,m, on
January 8, 1964, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel

8. Nutter.

NOW, on this 13th day of January, 1964, the Commission, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the racord
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS+:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commiesion has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

(2) That this case has been reopened pursuant to the provi-
sions of Order No. R-2397.

(3) That the applicant, Tenneco 0il Company, has requested
minor revisions in the Temporary Special Rules and Regulations for
the Double-X Delaware Pool, '

(4) That the applicant has requested that said rules and
regulations be made permanent.

(5)  That there has been no change in conditions that will
Jjustify revision of the Temporary Special Rules and Regulations
at this time.

(6) That although the Temporary Special Rules and Regula-
tions should be continued in effect for an additional one-year
perlod in order to evaluate the reservolr characteristics of the
subject pool and assure prevention of waste and protection of




—2-
CASE No. 2720
Order No. R-2397-A

correlative rights during the period of evaluation, said rules
should not be made permanent at this time.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Temporary Special Rules and Regulations for
the Double-X Delaware Pool promulgated by Order No. R~2397 are
hereby continued in full force and effect for an additional
one-year perilcd.

(2) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hear-
ing in January, 1965, to allow the applicant -and all interested
parties to present evidence concerning the reservoir character-
istics of the subject pool and the prevention of waste and the
protection of correlative rights as affected by the Special

Rules and Regulations for the Double-X Delaware Pool.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entxy of guch further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above designated,

S8TATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

STATE OF NEW MEXTCO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M, CAMPBELL, Chajirman
E. 8. WALKER, Member

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary
SEAL | '

esx/




BEFORE THE OLL CONGERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSYTON OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No., 2720
Order No. R-2397-B

APPLICATION OF TENNECO OIL COMPANY
FOR SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING WELLS IN THE DOUBLE-X
DELAWARE POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEXTICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

' BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 ofclock a.m. on January
6, 1965, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Daniel S. Nutter.

NOW, on this 20th day of January, 1965, the Commlssion, a
quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record,
and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

‘matter thereof.

{(2) That this case has been reopened pursuant to the provi-
gions of Order No. R-2397-A. _

(3) That the applicant, Tenneco 0il Company, has requested
that the Temporary Special Rules and Regulations for the Double-X
Delaware Pool be extended for an additional one-year period.

(4) That the Tewporary Special Rules and Regulations should
be continued in effect for an additional one-year period in order
to evaluate the reservoir characteristics of the subject pool and
assure prevention of waste and protection of correlative rights

during the period of evaluation,
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Temporary Special Rules and Regulations for
the Double-~-X Delaware Pool promulgated by Orders No. R-2397 and

. No. R=2397-A are hereby continued in full force and effect for an

additional one-year period.

(2) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hear-
ing in January, 1966, to allow the applicant and all interested
parties to present evidence concerning the reservoir character-
istics of the subject pool and the prevention of waste and the

-protection of correlative rights as affected by the Special

Rules .and Regulations for the Double-X Delaware Pool.

(3) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entrey of such further orders as the Commission may deem neces-

8ary.
®
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

JACK M, CAMPDIIL, Chairman
GUYTON B, HAYS, Member

A. L, PORTER, Jr., Member & Secrotary .y

SEAL

esx/




; “ A
H i
V .
! ]
I\ ;
H i
" .
NQI’I ‘ : e et
TLled = S ToLIITIIETT T T T T I T e e -
= 1 . f
- ) . ) , |
. ‘ ‘ y o~ 3 B . i T 3 3 u
. . ) . :
- » b. N > S S S TN :
,. o D0 s N N _
Y ~ f SR ~ [ S 3w . A
! . : \ AU ™
T N S >
“ . N . -
h N NN N, S N B RN Y .
’ - < ~ ~ Y A
vr,l - T Sl uet T T T ST g e— N ————— = LTI T T
- .

. 4
s
St

- .
o4 A

7

;

/

/

/
2/20
2.3

_— . - - “
e e FLASS LS ST ; - s
ot , = = P = T e T s A R T
s ARSI & & F 2 E Wl e e e =
@ oRim SR F SS Ao




NEW MEXICO
OiL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION

»®, 0. POX 1980
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

September 1964

No.... 2.1.’6 ................................. eenemen —

SUPPLEMENT TO THE OIL. PRORATION SCHEDULE ' ,

DATE____ September 23, 1964

PURPOSE:_{.\_LLWABLE ASS IGNMENT (GAS WELL) \L

Effective September 11, 1964, an allowable of 306 MCF per day or

a total of 6120 MCF for the.mo is hereby assigned to the Tenneco .

3 22-24=32, Undesignated Locatlion,

DOUBLE X DELAWARE EXTENSION,

B e S\ A € AL 48,30 R A €0

JOR/eb

Tenneco

Tenneco

OPERATOR'S COPY

. , -~
O , )




NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

P, O. BOX 1980
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO

! f | ~ ®)

October, 1964

NOwoo 2 e

SUPPLEMENT TO THE OIL PRORATION SCHEDULE

DATE October 1, 1964

PURPOSE:__ALLOWABLE '
' Effective October 1, 1964, an allowable of 306 MCF per day or a

total of 9486 MCF f th is hereby assigned to the Tenneco

0l1 Company,
Locaticn.

DOUBLE X DELAWARE EXTENSION

PR i

\ CONSERVATION COMMISSIOR

JDR/vho

Tenneco

Tenneco
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TENNECO OIL COMPANY - P. 0. BOX 1031 - 1800 WILCO BUILDING - MIDLAND, THARB 79701 4 19 o7
February 16, 1966 /

2 . {) 7}%

1‘7\) :J’/" 4

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. A. L. Porter, Jr.
U. S. Smelting-USA LCO62269A
Well No. 2-RE 22 24 32
Double X-Delaware Pool

Iea County, New Mexico

RE:

Gentlemen:

Tenneco 0il Company respectfully requests that a hearing be set for the
purpose of obtaining relief of complete shut-in of the captioned gas well,

as discussed in Mr. Utz's letter of February 7, 1966, to Mr. J. J. Lacey.

Gas from this well is utilized to gas-1ift well #5 on the same lease prior
to being sold into Phillips low-pressure casinghead gas gathering system.
A complete shut-in of this #2 gas well would not permit the production of

the #5 oil well resulting in loss of oil production.

: Yours very truly,
E : TENNECO OIL COMPANY

A. ¥W. Lang
Distriet Production Superintendent

ACT:pt
ce: J. D. Moon
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SMELTING NO. 2 = DOUBLE X DELAWARE POOL
80-ACRE 160-ACRE ov;:gc/ J %fr%;%ﬁcm
1964 _ALLOW. ALLOW. PROD-MCF UNDER - UNDER -
Sept . 3,060 6,120 MCF 1,410 -1,650 -4,710
oct. L, 743 9,486 MCF 3,517 -1,166 -5,909
Nov . 4,560 9,120 5,416 f 856 -3, 704
Dec. h,836 9,612 R -5,952
196l Tot & cum. 17,199 3h,398 14,123 -3,076 -20,275
1965
Jan., 1,960 9,920 3,750 -1,210 -6,170
Feb. 4,480 8,960 7,886 43,106 -1,07H
Mar . 4,836 9,672 L, 51k - 322 -5,158
ApT . L, 560 9,120 9,607 45,047 § W87
May b, 712 g,h2k 11,L6h 46,752 fo,040
June I, B4O 8,880 12,50k 18,084 [3,644
| July 1,588 9,176 7,000 /’2,1;12 2,176
Aug. . 4,588 9,176 6,850 je,262 -2,326
Sept . L, 1hO 8,880 6,480 f2,0u0 -2,1400
oct. 4,712 9,2l 9, ThO 45,028 4 316
Nov . 1,680 9,360 9,700 45,020 4 340
pec. b, X0 9,920 1,924 2,96% 1,9%
1965 Total 55,956 111,912 97,439 fu1,483 £14,173
cumulative 73,155 146,310 111,562 \/ 38, hoi(\\ 34,748
a e
Jan. 5,208 10,416 MCF 5,934 4125
v REFORE THE

OiL CONSER\’AT\ON CQ:‘«\M\SS\ON
g . nta Fe, New M= »ico
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